ﬁf X -t WWW.VORONDESIGN.COM
X REFI 7/,\JORON

VORON 0.1 GEEK




INTRODUCTION

VORONO.1

DIY

3D

VORON

VORON 3D




04
06
12
A/B 40
A/B 52
Z 58
X 66

WWW.VORONDESIGN.COM

080

088

098

104

124

Skirts & Panels

142

Top Hat

152




(FHCS)

(BHCS)

[aa)
2

(SHCS)

(o]
[y
(Y]

M2




M2







1515

Qty 6

n D ”
Qty 2

Qty 4

O O
M3x0.5_ )0
O

O

7.5

200

oy

-1

200

M3x0.5, )O

7.5

orho
| M3x0.5

M3x0.5, O

O
O

200

295

10



1515

Qty 2

IIG ”
Qty 1

Qty 4

7.5

100

1

100

27.5

27.5

200

oC 70
@)
orho

M3x0.5

oC_JO
M3x0.5, O
oc 10

11



12




M3x8 BHCS

n.link/cubk4lh

https://voro

13




PCB

[
.0
wn
>
o
+—
X
Ll
L

MGN7 Rail

M2x6 BHCS

CAD

M2

15




38mm

38

o=

— 1 0 O 0 0 © 0 O 0 0

M3x8 BHCS

PREVENTING MISHAPS

16



C Extrusion

M2x6 BHCS

17




o 1@ ©® ©® ©

®@ @ @ @ [Ou

€e

€
£
™
™

M3x8 BHCS

18



M3x8 BHCS

F Extrusion

O
I
m
o~
—

X
™
=

M3x8 BHCS

19




2mm

20



C= —

M3x10 BHCS

M3

W M3x6 BHCS

M3x10 BHCS
50—

21



M3

M3

T
fv@@@@@@@%

)

© ©@ © 0 0 0 ©

S

22



Z AXIS

==

23




S o o o o o

e

Hﬁ@ﬁ:M:”v © @ 0 0 0 0 0 o

10 ofF

W@@@@@@@"ﬂ

[o o]

W@@@@@@@H

24



o @ ﬁm_ _w ® @ ® ® ® © o
<t <t
Tg] [p]

N~ il It N~
N o @ 4_ _W ® ® ® ® ©® © o] N
o0 o o0
Te) > Aqu Te)

(o}

25




26

‘ L — |
V. TN
ifca @]
IS L
] I
O) ] [2] o
O) e} [2] 2]
N ] I _ I
@ @
@ @
® @
©) ]
@ ]
@ @
o — o
_’ﬁ i =l
| i

9
A T

M3x8 BHCS




il

/

% . /@ e © o o /o
Ve /

S

LI

27




Z AXIS

28



%

ol e e & & o o

29



%
O
I
m
o~
—
X
(20}
=

2mm

M3x8 BHCS

30



Z AXIS

)

W@@@@@@@@

@

Y

©e ©® @ 0 © O ©

@@

@

©@ ® © © e o

@)

%

9|||@

© © ® 0 © 0

Oa

31




Z AXIS

32



i \| g I‘.t \m@“
7 A<
AN 2=7 =

) \\

™
=
©

33




M3x10 BHCS

E Extrusion

34



(-

35



36



) 3
oA\
L

>
%

37



38

M3




39







Heat Set Insert

2mm

41




M3x35 BHCS

42



43



M3><12

M3x30 BHCS

M3x35 BHCS

GT2 20T

NEMA14

44



45



46

2mm




M3

F623

M3x35 BHCS

47




B DRIVE

M3><12

M3x30 BHCS

GT2 20T

48



M3x35 BHCS

>

49




A/B

50




A/B

52




A/B

F623

M3x35 BHCS

53




A/B

M3x35 BHCS

54



A/B

0

M3x35 BHCS

55




56

A/B

]

I
"'7 — =7 - o o
"3 IS
) [T TR
]
A o
o]
(0]
@\ o % @ % Q/©
o N




Z AXIS

58



Leadscrew Nut

=

M3x12 BHCS

59



60

(@)

12 BHCS

[

(@)




M3x6 BHCS

loe)

X
™
>

M3x8 BHCS

61




62



oﬁé%-m,_. \\

63




64

M3x8 BHCS

2.5mm




66




XY

M3 Shim

F623 Bearing

XY

M3x25 BHCS

67




XY

68



XY

M3 Shim

)
O
I
oM
To}
N
X
™
>

XY

69




XY

J

a

w
0

yn"

70



C

/\

O,
&

O,

&

R\

So
W

N

&

25

—1® ©® ® ® O® ® ® O O © [

71



M3x12 BHCS

M3x6 BHCS

(0 ~...\\= 3 )

/Y

72



S @

[o=)

[

>

73



».
I
~J IR

N I\
Myl | 7 m

= | &

| f I ¥

| i |

| | s |

i I = V|

| N o

| )

| f = { T ¢

| | 1S 1/ (@) § I

| [ W I 4 ||

| | m |

| | | |

| | I | N |

| | | |

i | I ik | fo——
( |/ 1 I B
| I | 3
| | |
I i TR
i f

o~ ! ( {
=y |
| | Y \
Il

\

N

74



O/ L0
O Dte

a

M2x6 FHCS

\
!

\
> <

75



M3x16 BHCS

99}
O
I
m
©
—
X
(92}
=

.ﬁlﬂm_h(

76



]
H....

..

990 % ©

[~ )

Moo

(=T~

oo o

)
=Y

R

:

a

77



M3

M3

/8



M3x10 BHCS —

M3x10 BHCS

@ ©® e®

79






© ) — AN
© @0 ® @ (0]
o)) B i g ‘
[ ]
p@==DO A — —
© 0 © H _ H
®© © © © © [ % [
©
© VORON Corerxy
CoreXY

CoreXY https;/Avoron.link/ef72dd6

CoreXY

@]




)

@ il =® il

M3 “MakerBeam XL’ Nuts

M3x8 BHCS

82



@
©
©
@
® ®@
(&)
o)
(&)
[>)
OF—1 x
(o) OOO
O
©
g ®
© @@
®
© Em-w/
®
(e
© © e
2 el
®
© @©@
© 0, )
o) %re
© o@@

83




84

© ©) (0@ 9 ©
_ @ @ |
D) @ ®
© O © 0 ©
oIl © ®© ©® © @ ©
Sase ©
[
o o
| ) qg
) ®
® . ©®
O
Eoofﬁ
— —
B 1




M2x6 BHCS

85



= .
= ‘ il

@
. \ »
corexy
&)
® ©® \@
® G2
@
=i ]




This page intentionally left blank.

87



88




Wzl
\&zz77V)

Heat Set Insert

&2z

s

N
N
N
S

SIS

89




90

Top

Front

https://voron.link/rm6tpld




100x100 24V 60W

91



92

HEATER WIRES

=

THERMISTOR WIRES




M3x40 BHCS

93




Ty

-

&=
=
=
Y4

Bed
@ =\  —
iz - | —

94



1 s O 1 L

96



This page intentionally left blank.

97



98




250mm

450mm

250mm

99



XY

M2

100



M2

M3x10 BHCS
e
,%‘_ -

| / //’

|./<,
PP @

i

Al

3
)

:

L

101

M3

2mm

M3*10




102



S al. == lo
4 g
g N

—0 | |

Vs L,
[Tl (ISUT |
M3x6 BHCS

—0 )

(i

103



104




105




BMG Idler Assembly

u [ ﬂ O

106




107




f:

7mm

108



3010

3007

109



110



M2.5

)

111



llili
I
\

112




S=)
5
3

=S|

\ — T}
E=spias ==

113




.m..\}"-___,____--

T 3
"!\N\\ Woponniiil i
VU1
RS \‘Q
\ T

) 2A D

I R L
1NN

. “\a-'-: Oou -. r u/

= IP/E
N\ AA = <

N\ =

BGM

BMG

PTFE

MR85

114



7
o \ D
ST / 7 -
] N )
Y | P 3 3 c : -
_doooonngni
b\
(=)0}

MR85

115



116




117



118

S
S

(T

UL

©

©

(@)
=y

&)

©




M2x10 7\ @

M2*10

119




)

0 r.,. /
o AN \ ) _
Kz O\ P S
% =
‘0> =

y
—

120



S

121




‘/
/

S
S LA

WJ“

122



123




24V

VHB

3M VHB

2 2 M3x6 BHCS

126




M3

129




M3x8 BHCS

M3x8 BHCS

131




132



3007 XU

o BT

3D printing geek station

/|\ A T R e

BB SH USRS . iRl (se R
REPLSD — | it B B R R SR 301055 AL
HRY IRUSBL s S A BT -
)\ D ——r 1 o -
TR O E =
B LR u

| LRI —

B SRR ERABAN |
W R EREGERARRE |

B sepe R R AMOSY
SERRNER, EhER, Bk
ﬁmc
SRR, TR, MOSYS. RS
A ER,

2022 4 24V

MOS WIFI



4 2209

=y

FIy-Gemlnl




SSH

USB Type-c Gemini

UsB

ﬁ PuTTY Configuration

Category
Session
Logging
Terminal
Keyboard
Bell
Features
Window
Appearance
Behaviour
Translaton
+- Selection
- Colours
Connection
Data
Proxy
Telnet
Rilogin
SSH
Serial

About Help

PUTTY
[con12]

Basic options for your PuTTY ses%ion

Specify the gestination you want to connect to o
Senal lim ecd
comiz 3 ] [115200

Connection type N B
() Raw () Telnet () Rlogin (_)SSH

Load, save or delete a stored session 1

Saved Sessions

Default Settings Load
1

Save

Delete

Close window on exit

() Aways () Never (®) Only on clean exit

T

A GESi
TP BEA EEN)  EEIH)
e ™ HrT

PUTTY

[Serial] [115200] CH340

A DESKTOP-GPAHTBE
= IDE ATA/ATAP! {2802
14 ]

Bt
TR HIT (COM26

cezmpmol I

T8 T SRR
§ Intel(R) USB 3.0

! COMI0 - PTTY

I - 1

0 (Microsoft)

CH340




£ COM3 - PuTTY - O X |t

NetworkManager TUI

Please select an option

BEdit _a connection

ctivate 1 L1
el SYSLem nhostname

Quit

apt upgrade

armbian-config

5 6 nmtui

1 22 fiy@flygemini: ~ - ] X

<Activate>

Wi-Fi
* K3
ChinaNet-kZ67
heyong - -
HUAWEI-B1CTLU [ip afgrep inet]
1P

401

1P

ChinaNet-hvwk
ChinaNet-4yVs 1P
Xiaomi_ FeEEC
ChinaNet-888

<Back>

7 WIFI
WIFI WIFI * ESC
WIFI WIFI



5=

VVo.1 3D Printer

B Hitachi.gcode
B 02(2).gcode

0.11.gcode

5 Bahizsl

Al ]

58m 39s

1h 6m 58s

n n 3 mm
mm/s
50 100

0.005 0.01 0.025 0.05

0.000mm

100% | HRHERE 2]

FEE

[ ]

@ %=

=52 (8 %
= MR

Part Fan

&, FTEDHLERE

=E

Omm/s | EERTE

E—

300 mm/s | HEBEEE

2

Fluidd web
micosoit Edge/

b iEE @

i

Temperature °C

10:32 = 10:38 10:40
#=HE e

} QUERY_ENDSTOPS

53
/

3000 mm/s"2 | HERIEGEEE

Hitachi.gcode

1500 mm/s*2 02(2).goods

0.11.gcode

0.1.gcode

10:42

= BRITEE

Jun. 23,2022 - 11:51 am
Jun. 23, 2022 - 09:09 am
Jun. 20,2022 - 10:14 am

Jun. 20, 2022 - 10:04 am

2

D [ ]
- o=
~ xAEE & miE v

n

= =T HiE

400«c / | O
306°c / | O
45.5°Cc

43.9°C

Y + C

ENHE J S

Jun. 23,2022 -11:51am  4.1MB
Jun. 23,2022 -09:09am 2.5MB
Jun. 20,2022 -10:08am 3.9MB

Jun. 20,2022 -10:04am 3.9MB




TMC UART Error: TMC
24V TMC TMC

ADC Error: ADC
Klipper




VORON 0.1 : fluidd
AL

= {.} Configuration Files
= VORON 0.1

/ + C
SR BT

Modified .|,
= ARSI EHED Jun. 27, 2022 10:36 am

s boards May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm
ESEI 2R EEEA
I printer.cfg May. 24, 2022 - 10:31 am
o SH o
B BESREF RS EEEEA
moonraker.conf.bkp May. 23, 2022 - 06:02 pm

GCode F¥3
s

pur=s=7=4 + BMESE

s webcam. txt May. 01, 2022 - 02:03 pm

fly_macros.cfg May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm

- KlipperScreen.conf May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm

= moonraker.conf May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm

*=a

Printer.cfg printer.cfg klipper

GRS

GREEE NS EEEA

SECEINCE =g et

FERE

> printer.cfg

WRO O 1

[include fly macros.cfg]
T Y2 VAR50, VT4

WL 1 30 Prievber
g Y2 1685037

B VORON 2.4
L s akrll- B iR

[include boards/FLY_GEMINI_V2.cfg]




XY Z
QUERY_ENDSTOPS

B EFHE e

3 QUERY_ENDSTOPS

QUERY_ENDSTOPS

print.cfg

[stepper_y]
step_pin: PD8

endstop_pin: PB12 #
endstop_pin: IPB12 #

Send: QUERY_ENDSTOPS

triggered

Recv: x:triggered y:open z:open

llopenll

open

endstop_pin

QUERY_ENDSTOPS

"triggered”

CFG XYZ

[stepper_x]

step_pin: X_STEP
dir_pin: X_DIR
enable_pin: !X_EN
microsteps: 16
rotation distance: 40
endstop_pin: X_STOP
position_endstop: 120
position_max: 120
homing_speed: 4@

[stepper_y]

step_pin: Y_STEP
dir_pin: !'Y_DIR
enable_pin: !Y_EN
microsteps: 16
rotation distance: 40
endstop pin: Y STOP
position_endstop: 120
position_max: 120

homing_speed: 4@

[stepper_z]

step_pin: Z_STEP
dir_pin: !Z_DIR
enable_pin: !Z EN
microsteps: 16
rotation_distance: 8
endstop_pin: Z_STOP
position_endstop: ©.5
position_max: 120




STEPPER BUZZ STEPPER=stepper x # X

STEPPER BUZZ STEPPER=stepper y # Y
STEPPER BUZZ STEPPER=stepper z #  Z
X Y z

CFG dir_pin: o




V0.1 Corexy X Y AB

G I I IS . . .

- I I .y,

CFG V2 CFG V2



XY
1. Klipper
1. XY
; X
3. Y
Printer.cfg
dir_pin:

[stepper_vy]
step_pin: PD8

dir_pin: !PB12 #
dir_pin: PB12 #

G28 X

G28 Y

XY

XY

XY

[stepper_x]

step_pin: X_STEP
dir_pin: X_DIR
enable_pin: I!X_EN
microsteps: 16
rotation_distance: 4@
endstop_pin: X_STOP
position_endstop: 120
position_max: 120
homing_speed: 4@

[stepper_y]

step_pin: Y_STEP
dir_pin: lY_DIR
enable_pin: !Y_EN
microsteps: 16
rotation_distance: 4@
endstop_pin: Y_STOP
position_endstop: 120
position_max: 120
homing_speed: 4@

[stepper_z]

step_pin: Z_STEP
dir_pin: !Z_DIR
enable_pin: !Z_EN
microsteps: 16
rotation_distance: 8
endstop_pin: Z_STOP
position_endstop: ©.5
position_max: 120



lemperature *C
10

11:24

BHa

SAVE_CONFIG

PID
G28

~/ CHART OFF & PRESETS v

L:}
B

e Elix
327c 1/ |0
M5¢c/ |0
45.9c

45.5°c

11:28 11:30 11:32 11:34 11:36 11:38

5-10mm

7 CHART OFF & PRESETS v

<
F

lemperature “C
0

14:30 14:32 14:34 14:36 14:38 14:40 14:42

=)

SAVE_CONFIG

PID
25% M106 S64

Bix
478c /7 | O
286°c / | O
45.1°c

46.0°c

14:44 14:46

PID_CALIBRATE HEATER=heater_bed TARGET=100 PID_CALIBRATE HEATER=extruder TARGET=210

PID 10 PID 5
SAVE_CONFIG

SAVE_CONFIG




120mm 120mm Fluidd 50mm2
100mm  Klipper 50mm

L Bl

N £3RIFAr
BriiEs
oo Em——
FrbiEE

10 25 50 100 0.005 0.01 0.025 0.05

0.000mm

s 100% HBrHEs [s]

_ —_—

FEh#ME 9 0mm/s | FEEhdE
[ ] —_—e

X X 20mm  120mm - 100mm =20mm

uder]
[extruder] op_pin: E_STEP
. dir_pin: !E_DIR
- - enable pin: |E_EN
rotation distance: 25.12 # .
- microsteps: 16
rotation_distance: 23
gear ratio: 50:10
e_diameter: ©.408
filament diameter: 1.758
= * /

klipper =+0.5%
99.5-100.5mm 100mm



CURA
https://pan.baidu.com/s/163YUzhqJ_JECEB KeTNw7g?pwd=0wok
Owok

Voron O, NEXT

Ultimaker Cura

Add a printer

Add a networked printer

Add a non-networked printer

2 uBuild3D
Voron 0
Uni3D
Manufacturer VoronDesign
Velleman N.V. Profile author  Fulg, Maglin, pizzle_Dizzle

" Printer name Voron 0
Volumic

VoronDesign

O vorono
Voronz 250
voronz 300
Voron2 350
voron2 Custom

Wanhao

Weedo
Winbo Smart Tech Co., Ltd.

XYZprinting




: 0@

Eile  Edit  View  Settings

Ultimaker Cura
D Voron 0

ewOBO

Preferences

General
Settings
Printers
Materials

Profiles

PREPARE PREVIEW

MONITOR

General
Interface
Language*: [ A | ]
Cumrency: £
Theme*: Ultimaker

slice automatically

*You will need to restart the application for these changes to have effect.

Viewport behavior

v

v

Display overhang

Display model errors

Center camera when item is selected

Invert the direction of camera zoom.

Zoom toward mouse direction

Ensure models are kept apart

Automatically drop models to the build plate

Caution message in g-code reader

Force layer view compatibility mode (restart required)

Restore window position on start

Camera rendering:

amm " =
| Marketplace| ===




Octoprint

g .'_._.:.:'_ - Ultimaker Curz 0
THE  HEE TEv  RE9 FER  RERER  EH0)
Ultimaker Cura
D Voron 0 Marketplace - | X E T 9‘ = &' * d
ZARTEN X
ﬁ AR ES
006 01 0315 02 03 04 05 086
B e 8 0—0—8—70
ﬁ EHESETEE O )
0 20 40 60 80 100
OctoPrint Connection 3.7.2 @ AR
Enables networked printing and monitoring with OctoPrint.
B: fieldofview &3
A igElE CREN:EY ®
Z voo2 (® 9g-2.90m
45.0 x 40.0 x 45.0 mm T’)ﬁ\'ﬁ

owoBo



IP

.
ZHHE WEE

1P

mEN BRE  FEr RITERER

Ultimaker Cura

H)

o Generic PLA
Ve 0.40mm

wE
TEMA,
1
BBt

QWOIB

%o_g Fast- 0.2mm

3.2

In e
IP Address or Hostna
Port Number

Path

Use HTTPS
HTTP username

HTTP password

e Hig
TRATENN Voron 0 =
Voron 0
| ERE M ‘ ‘ TERE Connect OctoPrint
Connect to OctoPrint
Select your OctoPrintd ce from the list below.
Manually added OctoPrint instance X

192.168.50.174

I 192.168.50.174] I

80

i
In order to use HTTPS or a HTTP
username and password, you need to

configure a reverse proxy or another
service.

v | Automatically discover local OctoPrint instances



web

IP

API1

C REFRESH

Cura

API1

eP¥oBOo

CONNECT

Username _api

v | Start print job after uploading

Connect to printer before sending print job

Confirm print job options before sending

¥ | Showwebcam image

Open in browser... ‘ | Connect ‘

v | Automatically discover local OctoPrint instances

G PLA - - :
D QVOH)HO v;g;no(mm ?& Fast- 0.2mm 20% N s Iil x
tTEN R X
=23 04 05 06
) FTEHL
R
TEMH 0
i TRRTH Voron 0 =
Voron 0
REXH# ) 40 60 80 100
| EHEM ‘ ‘ THEE ‘ ‘ Connect OctoPrint | L
i
Connect OctoPrint X
Connect to OctoPrint 372
Select your OctoPrintinstance from the list below. .
EX >
| Add H Edit ” Remove ‘| Refresh |
192.168.50.174 192.168.50.174
\-_-h-__ Address 192.168.50.174:80
Version 15.0
e [bamhm&ezd(4ab48cr952a3995d94ed\ | |




PLA/ABS
[print with octoprint]

V0 _02 - Ultimaker Cura

xthE  HEE MBy B9 VB RFERER B

Ultimaker Cura

DF Rweme | O o | Freeoam B Q% dx
X N HIFERS neveE :
-- BREH 006 01 015 02 03 04 05 06
= Default o—C0——0—0

T
/ TR

/ 1% (%) 0!
0 20 40 60 20 100
S HEER

\“m\xx\ A
. O =
{ g # | TLEE i
T | pEmmes TE
~i /’
&

~ AEAFE @ 1Bt 454 @

(3 9g-2.90m

OwWaBo

Z voo2




[octoprint]

web

Cura

$ VORONO.1]Jobs

C &
VORON 0.1

A T2 |

£
/

E=5]

L V0_02.gcode

x =R

192.168.50.174/#/jobs

=E BaE

450mm  02mm

N D

|4

s

Filament weight

ik

i tiE $S105 S A TEn R
n29s -

IrHHE)

REE  NEW

Ultimaker Cura

BE9

PR  RIFEEER  EEW)

sorun046e2dc4aba8cfo

Toolhead

TEFa 28.47°C

TR
Losiaid-.)

BITHEE

£ G-code

IEFESTE
fElkE
TER 8]

00:00:00




142



143




M3x6 BHCS

2mm

144



M3x10 BHCS

@o

®@o

T S

= -

=

@

145




%
O
I
m
©
X
(20}
>

3M

146



Apply VHB Tape

J

147




148




M3x40 BHCS

M3x25 BHCS

3M

149




Apply VHB Tape

M3x8 BHCS

-
/

N
Q
@

3x6 Magnet

69

150



PTFE Tube

151







153




B

o]

o]




X

OO ]

M3x8 BHCS

@@

g3

@ @]

[® @

M3x12 BHCS

([© @]

{® @)

155



156



WWW.VORONDESIGN.COM

159




{.} Configuration Files

/

Name

boards

webcam.txt
printer.cfg
.moonraker.conf.bkp
fly_macros.cfg
KlipperScreen.conf

moonraker.conf

[webcam.TXT]

Add Camera

Enable
Name

Flip horizontally

Flip vertically

Rotate by

Stream type

FPS Target

FPS Target when not in focus

Camera Url

+ C

Modified |,

May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm
Aug. 11,2022 - 09:38 am
May. 23, 2022 - 07:01 pm
May. 23, 2022 - 06:02 pm
May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm
May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm

May. 01, 2022 - 01:20 pm

Cameras 1

MJPEG Adaptive

15

5

/webcam?action=stream

CANCEL ADD

webcam.txt

camera="usb"
camera_usb_options="-r 640x480 -f 18 -d /dev/video@"
camera_http_options="-n -p 8888“|

camera="us.
camera_usb _options="-r 640x480 -f 10 -d /dev/video0"
camera_http _options="-n -p 8080"

[videoO]

3DFTENRE A

[ Cameras & Thermals

Console

g e el

i







	前言
	目录
	一 硬件介绍
	1.组件准备
	2.螺母固定条
	3.Y轴轨道
	4.Z轴轨道
	5.热床支架 
	6.安装Z轴
	7.安装框架
	8.AB驱动器
	9.AB惰轮安装
	10.Z轴安装
	11.安装X轴
	12.安装顶梁
	13.同步带安装
	14.安装打印床
	耗材支架安装
	顶罩安装
	安装框架
	15安装限位开关
	安装X和Y轴的限位开关
	安装Z轴的限位开关

	16安装打印头
	17.电子和布线
	安装电源
	安装主板
	安装开关
	主板接线
	安装驱动


	二 软件方面
	1 连接WIFI
	2 登录控制台
	3 常见报错问题
	4 修改CFG配置

	三 调试机器
	1.检查限位开关
	2.测试电机
	3.归位方向
	4.喷头/热床PID调节
	5.挤出机校准

	四 开始打印
	五 扩展内容
	1.添加USB摄像头


